@ C+50f 0158415

Doc#2006- 18052
Sate 08/09/2006
88:19:54 AM
Filed & Recorded in Official Records of

## ORDINANCE NO. 0-06-93 aulkner County

FAULKNER COUNTY DIRCUIT CLERK

## AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING FUNDS FOR COUNTRY CLUB BOAD D.C. IMPROVEMENTS AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES:

WHEREAS, the City of Conway has a received a low bid in the amount of \$127,596.50 for the improvement of Country Club Road between Prince Street and College Avenue and desires to appropriate fund for this project.

## NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS THAT:

**SECTION 1**. The City of Conway shall appropriate \$127,596.50 from the Street Fund Balance Appropriation Account (02.990) for the Country Club Road Improvements (02.276.236).

**SECTION 2.** All ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed to the extent of the conflict.

PASSED this 25th day of July, 2006.

APPROVED:

Mayor Tab Townsell

ATTEST:

Michael O. Garrett City Clerk/Treasurer DC+5 of Ca

018242

Doc#2006- 18053 Date 03/09/2005

ORDINANCE NO. O-06-94 & Recorded in ficial Records of aulkner County

AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING FUNDS FOR A BELLINGED OF THE RESIDENTIAL TRASH TRUCK; DECLARING AN EMERGENCY, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES,

WHEREAS, the City of Conway Sanitation Department has a need for a residential trash truck, which was bid on July 10, 2006 with a low bid accepted from Barloworld in the amount of \$180,621, and which was not previously budgeted,

## NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS, THAT:

**SECTION 1.** The City of Conway Sanitation Department shall appropriate funding from the Sanitation Enterprise Fund – Fund Balance (50.990) and purchase the 2007 Bridge Port Residential Trash Truck from Barloworld in the amount of \$180,621 (50.118.931).

SECTION 2. All ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed to the extent of the conflict.

**SECTION 3.** This ordinance is necessary of the protection of the public peace. health and safety and an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

PASSED this 25<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2006.

APPROVED:

Mayor Tab Townsell

ATTEST:

Michael O. Garrett

City Clerk/Treasurer